(To be published in Part-I Section-II of the Gazette of India)

No. A-11013/1/2022-Estt.(Hqrs.)(E-21516) Government of India Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying

Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi-110001 Dated, the 25 May, 2022

NOTIFICATION

The President is pleased to continue the appointment of Shri B. Ravichandran as Additional Private Secretary on re-employment basis in the personal staff of Hon'ble Minister for Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying (Shri Parshottam Rupala) w.e.f. 01.06.2022 (FN), beyond his superannuation on 31.05.2022 (AN), in the Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying in Level-11 of the Pay Matrix (Rs.67,700-2,08,700/-) as per 7th CPC on co-terminus basis with the Minister or till he ceases to function as Additional Private Secretary to the Minister or until further orders, whichever event occurs the earliest, in pursuance of approval of DOP&T vide their I.D. Note No. 8/14/2022-CS.II(C) dated 25.04.2022.

(Madhusudanan V.K.) Under Secretary to the Government of India Tel. # 011-23382779

То

The Manager, Government of India Press, Minto Road, New Delhi-110002.

Distribution:-

- PS to Hon'ble Minister(FAH&D)/PS to Hon'ble MOS(FAH&D) (SKB)/PS to Hon'ble MOS(FAH&D) (LM).
- 2. Sr. PPS to Secretary, AHD/PSO to Secretary, Fisheries.
- 3. Shri B. Ravichandran, Addl. PS.
- 4. PPS to AS&FA, Ministry of FAH&D.
- 5. PPS/PS to AS(VJ)/JS(OPC)/JS(UB)/JS(GNS)/Adviser(Stat.).
- 6. The Pay and Accounts Officer(Sectt.I), M/o FAH&D, Krishi Bhawan, N. Delhi.
- The Pay and Accounts Officer(Sectt.II), M/o FAH&D, Jeevan Tara Building, Gate No. 3, First Floor, Sansad Marg, N. Delhi-110001.
- 8. DDO (Cash Section)/Parliament/Vigilance/RTI/GA/Hindi Section (for Hindi version).
- 9. All Directors/DSs of DAHD.
- 10. The Deputy Secretary, CS-II(C) Division, DOP&T, Lok Nayak Bhawan, New Delhi-110003, w.r.t. DOP&T's I.D. Note No.8/14/2022-CS.II(C) dated 25.04.2022.
- 11. Guard file/Personal File/Service Book of the officer concerned.
- 12. NIC, with a request to upload the Notification on the website of the Department.

(Madhusudanan V.K.) Under Secretary(Estt.)(Hqrs.) Tel. # 23382779

No. A-11013/1/2022-Estt.(Hqrs.)(E-21516) Government of India Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying

Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi-110001 Dated, the 25 May, 2022

<u>ORDER</u>

With the approval of the Competent Authority, the appointment of Shri B. Ravichandran is continued as Additional Private Secretary on re-employment basis in the personal staff of Hon'ble Minister for Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying (Shri Parshottam Rupala) w.e.f. 01.06.2022 (FN), beyond his superannuation on 31.05.2022 (AN), in the Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying in Level-11 of the Pay Matrix (Rs.67,700-2,08,700/-) as per 7th CPC on co-terminus basis with the Minister or till he ceases to function as Additional Private Secretary to the Minister or until further orders, whichever event occurs the earliest, in pursuance of approval of DOP&T vide their I.D. Note No. 8/14/ 2022-CS.II(C) dated 25.04.2022.

(Madhusudanan V.K.) Under Secretary to the Government of India Tel. # 011-23382779

Distribution:-

- PS to Hon'ble Minister(FAH&D)/PS to Hon'ble MOS(FAH&D) (SKB)/PS to Hon'ble MOS(FAH&D) (LM).
- 2. Sr. PPS to Secretary, AHD/PSO to Secretary, Fisheries.
- 3. Shri B. Ravichandran, Addl. PS.
- 4. PPS to AS&FA, Ministry of FAH&D.
- 5. PPS/PS to AS(VJ)/JS(OPC)/JS(UB)/JS(GNS)/Adviser(Stat.).
- 6. The Pay and Accounts Officer(Sectt.I), M/o FAH&D, Krishi Bhawan, N. Delhi.
- The Pay and Accounts Officer(Sectt.II), M/o FAH&D, Jeevan Tara Building, Gate No. 3, First Floor, Sansad Marg, N. Delhi-110001.
- 8. DDO (Cash Section)/Parliament/Vigilance/RTI/GA/Hindi Section (for Hindi version).
- 9. All Directors/DSs of DAHD.
- The Deputy Secretary, CS-II(C) Division, DOP&T, Lok Nayak Bhawan, New Delhi-110003, w.r.t. DOP&T's I.D. Note No.8/14/2022-CS.II(C) dated 25.04.2022.
- 11. Guard file/Personal File/Service Book of the officer concerned.
- 12. NIC, with a request to upload the Notification on the website of the Department.